3 Util ity Land & Land Rights 2,799 - (A) 2,799 A-3, A-5

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant (B) A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress 2 (2) (C) A-3

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (252,869) 20,761 (D) {232,108) A-3, A-9

10

11 Less: CIAC (235,199) - (E) {235,199) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 92,146 {E) 92,146 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments (F)

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)

18

19 Working Capital Allowance 6,314 (G) 6,314 A-3, A-16

20
21 Total Rate Base $ 138,321 $ 7,095 $ 145,417 A-3,A-17

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Company : Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Inter im [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

- - ~ - -- -- ----~--~~~~~~~~~~~~------

Florida Publ ic Service Commission

Schedule: A-2

Page1ofl

Preparer : Frank Seidm an

Explanation : Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

{1) {2) {3) {4 ) (5)

Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Une Per Util ity Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 782,927 $ 23,619 (A) $ 806,546 A-3, A-6

2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 21,665 - (A) 21,665 A-3, A-6

4

5 less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - (B) A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress - (C) A-3

8

9 less: Accumulated Depreciation {526,988) (16,019) (D) (543,007) A-3, A-10

10

11 Less: CIAC (335,881) - (E) (335,881) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 180,809 (E) 180,809 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments {F)

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)

18

19 Working Capital Allowance 7,346 (G) 7,346 A-3, A-17

20

21 Total Rate Base $ 122,532 $ 14,947 $ 137,478

2

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid
Docket No.: 160101-WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/201S
Interim [ ) Final [X)
Historic [X] Projected [ )

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: A-3
Page 1 of1
Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

Une
No. Description

1 (A) Utility Plant in Service
2 (2) Allocations of Common Plant between Systems

3 340.5/390.7 Office Furn & Eqpt
4 341.5/391.7 Transportation Eqpt Wtr

[…]

page if necessary. If a projected test year is used, indude the projected annual additions and/or retirements specifically identifying those

amounts.

Une

No.

1

2
3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

Balance 12131/12

Additions
Retirements
Adjustments

Balance 12131/13
Additions

Retirements
Adjustments

Balance 12131/14

Additions
Retirements
Adjustments

Balance 12131/15

Supporting Schedule: A-12
Recap Schedules: A-19

Year-End Balance

Description Water Wastewater

235,199 335,881

235,199 335,881

235.199 335.881

235,199 335,881

15

Schedule of Contributions in Aid of Construction By ClassifiCation

Test Year Average Balance

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida · Lake Placid

Docket No. : 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [XJ Projected [ )

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-12

Page 1 of 2

Pre parer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account. If a projected year is employed, provide breakdown for average and projected test year.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7}

line Prior Year Test year 13Month Adjusted Non-Used

No. Description 12/31/14 1.2/31/15 Average Balance Adjustments Test Year Useful%

WATER

Plant Capacity Fees s s - s s
4

5 Line/Main Extension Fees 144,104 144,104 144,104 144,104

6

7 Meters & Me ter Installation Fees 4,783 4,783 4,783 4,783

8
9 Contributed Property 45,060 45,060 45,060 45,060

10

11 Other 0 Tap Fees 41,252 41,252 41,252 41,252

12

13 Total $ 235,199 s 235,199 $ 235,199 $ 0 s 235,199

14

15
16 WASTEWATER

17

18 Plant capacity Fees s - $ $

19

20 Line/Main Exte nsion Fees 130,503 130,503 130,503 130,503

21

22 Contributed Property 126,573 126,573 126,573 126,573

23
24 Other 0 Tap Fees 78,805 78,805 78,805 78,805

25

26

27 s 335,881 s 335,881 $ 335,881 $ 0 $ 335,881

Recap Schedules: Ao1,Ao2,Aol1

16

(8)

Non-Used

Amount

Schedule of Contributions In Aid of Construction By Classfflcetlon Florida Public Service Commission

Test Yt.er Avuaae Balance
Schedult: A-U

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida • uke P'-dd Pace 2 of 2

Docket No.: 160101·WS Prtparer: Frank Seidman

Schedult Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic ()() Projtcted [I

hplanotlon: Provldt tho averaae CIAC bolo net by occount. If 1 projected year Is employed, provldo breakdown for averaae and projected test yur.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (51 (6) {7) {8) {9) {10) {11) {1.2) (13) (14) (15)

[…]

If a projected test year is used, include the projected additions and/or retirements specifically identifying those amounts.

Line

No.
1

2

3
4

5

6
7

8

9
10

11
12
13

Balance 12131/12

Additions
Retirements

Adjustments - Rounding

Balance 12131/13

Additions
Retirements

Adjustments

Balance 12/31/14

Additions

Retirements
Adjustments

Balance 12131/15

Supporting Schedule: A-14

Recap Schedules: A-19

Description

Year-End Balance

Water Wastewater

78,650 155,911

3.845 9,960

(1)

82.495 165,870

6,433 9,960

88,928 175,830

6,433 9,960

95,361 185,790

18

Schedule of Accumulated Amortlutlon of CIAC

Test Year Average Balance • Water and Wastewater

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida • Lake Placid

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: U/31/2015

Historic lXI Projected I I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A·14

Page 1 of2
Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account. If a projected year is employed, provide breakdown for average projected year.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7)

Une Prior Year Test year 13 Month Adjusted Non-Used

No. Description 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Adjustments Test Year Useful%

1 WATER

2

3 Plant Capacity Fees

4

5 line/Main Extension Fees 23,442 26,812 25,127 25,127

6
7 Meters & Meter Installation Fees 2,770 3,000 2,885 2,885

8
9 Contributed Property 21,259 23,060 22,160 22,160

10
11 Other - Tap Fees 41.458 42.490 41,974 41,974

12

13
14 Total $ 88,928 $ 95,362 $ 92,146 $ - $ 92,146

1S
16
17 WASTEWATER

18
19 Plant Capacity Fees $
20

21 Une/Main Extension Fees 24,934 28,065 26.499 26,499

22

23 Contributed Property 47,818 52,676 50,247 50,247

24

25 Other - Tap Fees 103,078 105,049 104,063 104,063

26
27

28 $ 175,830 $ 185,790 $ 180,809 $ - $ 180,809

Recap Schedules: A-1,A-2,A-13

19

(8)
Non-Used

Amount

Schodule of Accumulatod Amortlratlon of OAC Florida Publk S.rvlce Commission

Test Year Averace S.l1nct · Water •nd Wi.stt:Witer
Schedule: A·l4

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida· Lake Placid Pace 2of2

Docket No.: 160101-WS Preperer: Frank Seidman

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Histone [X) ProJected [ J

EJcplanatlon: Provide the overate OAC balance by account. If a projectod year Is empfoyod, provide brukdown for avtratt projectod yur.

Ill [2) [3) (4) lSI (6) (7) [B) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (lSI

[…]

24 Uoumortlzod Oobt OISCC<~nt & El<p.
25 Prelim. Survey & lnv*itfcation Ch~I'J~s

26 Oe~rlna Accounu
27 Deferred RJte Cast EICpt.nst 12,233 11,023 10,661 10,299 9,937 9,575 9,213 8,852 8,490 8,128 7,766 7,404 7,042 9,279

28 Other Mlscellentous Deferred Debits 375 2SO 125 sa

29 Accum. Deferred jncome T ues 0 0 0 0 0

30 TOTAl OTHER ASSETS 12,609 11,274 10787 10,300 9938 9,S76 9 214 8,852 1490 sua 7,766 7,404

31
32 TOTAL ASSETS 571,S99 568,162 513.063 574,609 513,584 568,693 569,403 583,389 S6V 03 562.333 S58,S60 554,036 SSS,712 567,450

2S

Comparative Balance Sheet· Equity Capital & Uabllltles Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Aorlda • Lake Placid Schedule: A· l9

Docket No.: 160101-WS Pace 1of2

Test Year Ended: 12/31/ 2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested. Provide same for historical base or Intermediate years, If not already

shown .

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

line Prior Year Adjusted Prior Yr Test Year Adjusted Test Yr 13 Month Adjusted

No. EQUITY CAPITAl & LIABiliTIES Ended 12/31/14 Adjustments Ended 12/31/14 Ended lZ/31/15 Adjustments Ended 12/31/15 Average Adjustments Average

Common Stock Issued $ 1,000 $ $ 1,000 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000

2 Preferred Stock Issued

3 Addit ional Paid in Capi tal 480,737 480,737 480,737 480,737 480,737 480,737

4 Retained Earnings (108,154) (4,980) (113.134) (109,473) (6, 200) (115,673) (104,747) (5,249) (109,996)

5 Other Equity Capital

6

7 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAl 373,583 (4,980) 368,603 372,264 (6,200! 366,064 376,990 !5,249! 371,741

8

9 Bonds

10 Reacquired Bonds

11 Advances From Associated Companies (96,493) (96,493) (96,493) (96,493) (96,493) (96,493)

12 Other long-Term Debt

13
14 TOTAL LONG· TERM DEBT !96,493! (96.493) (96,493) (96,493) (96,493) (96,493)

15

16 Accounts Payable 5,371 5, 371 2,812 2,812 5,722 5,722

17 Notes Payable

18 Notes & Accounts Payable · Assoc. Cos. (3,444) (3,444) (3,444) (3,444) (3,444) (3,444)

19 Customer Deposits 626 626 842 842 696 696

20 Accrued Taxes 1,081 1,081 3.820 3,820 1,187 1,187

21 Current Portion lone Term Debt

22 Accrued Interest 81 81 110 110 95 95

23 Accrued Dividends

24 Misc. Current and Accrued liabilities

25
26 TOTAL CURRENT & ACCRUED LIABILITIES 3,716 3,716 4,140 4,140 4,256 4,256

27

28 Advances for Construction

29 Prepaid Capacity Charses

30

31 Operating Reserves

32
33 TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES

34
35 Contributions in Aid of Construction 571,080 571,080 571,080 571,080 571,080 571,080

36 less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (264,759) (264,759) (281,151) (281,151) (272,955) (272,955)

37

38 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes !15,529! 4,980 !10,549! !14,128) 6, 200 p,928) (15,429! 5,249 (10,180)

39

40 Total Equity Capital and Liabilities $ 571,599 $ 571,599 555,712 $ 555 712 567,449 567,449

41

42

43 Note:
44 To remove certain deferred taxes

45 AOIT ·NOLs 4,980 6,200 5,074

46 AOIT ·Proforma Plant Adjustment $ 175

47 4,980 6,200 5,249

26

COmpt,..llvt Btltn<e ShHt- EqullyQpfttl & Utbl~lft

COmpony: llllllllos,lnc. of Flo<ldo- ukt Placid

OOdlol No.: 160101-WS
Ttsl Ytor Endtd: 1.2/31/lfJlS

bplanatlot~: Provtde a ball net sheet for ytll'l requ.sttd. Provklt Amt for historical but or lnttnntdJitt years, ff not t lready shown.

(1)

Lint
No. EQUITY CAPITAL a UABIUTIES

[…]

Utility

Adjusted

Test Year

(5)

Requested

Revenue

Adjustment

13,745 $ 69,370 .:::....$ -----=-~:..=. --'-------
46,994

12,178

6,870 619

4,371

66,042 4,990

$ 3,329 $ 8,755

$ 145,417

2.29 %

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(6) (7)

Requested

Annual Supporting

Revenues Schedule(s)

83,115 B-4, B-3

46,994 B-5, B-3

12,178 B-13, B-3

7,489 B-15, B-3

4,371 C-1, B-3

71,032

$ 12,084

$ 145,417

8.31%

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - lake Placid

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/201S

Interim [ ) Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) Is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 75,147 $ (2,456) (A) $ 72,690 $ 18,926 (A) $ 91,617 B-4, B-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 47,400 3,089 (B) 50,489 (B) 50,489 B-6, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 14,786 2,608 (C) 17,393 (C) 17,393 B-14, B-3

6
7 Amortization (D)

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 7,984 (659) (E) 7,324 852 (D) 8,176 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes 2,037 (2,037) (F) 4,134 (E) 4,134 C-1, B-3

12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 72,206 3,000 75,207 4,986 80,193

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,941 $ (5,457) $ (2,516) $ 13,941 $ 11,424

16
17

18 RATE BASE $ 122,532 $ 14,947 $ 137,478 $ 137,478

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN 2.40 % % 8.31%

29

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - lake Placid

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ] Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected [ )

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-3

Page 1of2

Docket No.: 160101-W5

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the net

o~ratin§ income statement.

Une
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 (A) Adjustments to Revenues - TV

2 (1) Test Year Adjustments

[…]

&planation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income taK provision and the currently payable Income taKes on operating income for the test

year.

Une Total Utility Utility

No. Descrij!!ion Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 $ (16,687) $ 27,627 $ 10,940 $ 4,371 $ 4,134

2

3 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 6,617 (6,617)

4

5 lTC Realized This Year C-7

6

7 lTC Amortization C-7

8 (3% lTC and IRC 46(f)(2))

9

10 Parent Debt Adjustment C-8

11

12 Total income Tax Expense $ (10,070) s 21,010 $ 10,940 $ 4,371 $ 4,134

Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2

56

State and Federallnoome Tax Calculation - Current Water Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid Schedule: C-2

Docket No.: 160101-WS Page 1 of2

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman

Interim [ ) Final [X)

Historic (X) Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment

tax credits generated.

Une Total Utility Utility Adjust

No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for lnc,rease Water

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) $ 4,044 $ (716) $ 3,329 $ 8,755 $ 12,084

2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) (595) 595 4,371 4,371

3
4 Subtotal 3,449 (121) 3,329 13,126 16,455

5 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 65,970 (61,131) 4,839 4,839

6
7 Taxable Income Per Books (62,521) 61,010 (1,510) 13,126 11,616

8
9 Schedule M Adjustments:

10 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) 1 (1)

11 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) (4,563) 4,563

12 Other Adjustments

13
14 Total Schedule M Adjustments (4,562) 4,562

15
16 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (67,083) 65,573 (1,510) 13,126 11,616

17 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

18
19 State Taxable Income (67,083) 65,573 (1,510) 13,126 11,616

20 State Income Tax (5.5% of Une 19) (3,690) 3,607 (83) 722 639

21 Limited by NOL 3,690

22 Credits

23
24 Current State Income Taxes 3,607 (83) 722 639

25
26 Federal Taxable Income (Line 16- Line 24) (67,083) 61,966 (1,427) 12,404 10,977

27 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

28 Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27) (22,808) 21,068 (485) 4,217 3,732

29 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

30 This Year (Sch. C-8)

31
32 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 - Line 30) (22,808) 21,068 (485) 4,217 3,732

33
34 Summary:

35 Current State Income Taxes (Line 24) 3,607 (83) 722 639

36 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32) (22,808) 21,068 (485) 4,217 3,732

37

38 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) $ (22,808) $ 24,675 $ (568) $ 4,939 $ 4,371

39

40

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

57

--------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------- -- ------------

State and Federal Income Tax calculation - Current Sewer F'lorida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - lake Placid Schedule: C-2

Docket No.: 160101-WS Page 2 of 2

Schedule Year Ended: U/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman

Interim [ I Final [X)
Historic [X) Projected [ )

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to Income taxes and investment tax credits

[…]

37

38

39

40

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2 )

Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. 8-2)

Subtotal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of line 19)

limited by NOL

Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16 - line 24)

Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (line 28 - line 30)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 24)

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-1

Total

Per Books

$ 2,941

2,037

4,978

4,978

3

13,021

13,024

18,002

18,002

990
(990)

18,002

0.34

6,121

6,121

6,121

$ 6,121

58

Utility Utility Adjust

Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer

$ (5,457) $ (2,517) $ 13,941 $ 11,424

(2,037) 4,134 4,135

(7,49S) (2,517) 18,075 15,559

4,571 4,571 4,571

(12,065) (7,088) 18,075 10,988

(3)

(13,021)

(13,024)

(25,090) (7,088) 18,075 10,988

(25,090) (7,088) 18,075 10,988

(1,380) (390) 994 604
990

(390) (390) 994 604

(24,700) (6,698) 17,081 10,384

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(8,398) (2,277) 5,807 3,530

(8,398) (2,277) 5,807 3,530

(390) (390) 994 604
(8,398) (2,277) 5,807 3,530

$ (8,788) s (2,667) $ 6,801 $ 4,134

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Interim ( ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected ( ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-3

Page 1oft
Preparer: Frank Seidman

Supporting Schedules: D-1, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes in interest

expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

[…]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-4

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent differences. This would include

any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

Line

No. Description

1 AFUDC

2 Meals & Entertainment (50%)

3

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

Total Per Utility

Books Adjustments

(18)

23 {7)

5 (7)

60

Utiltiy

Adjusted Water Sewer

(18) (7) (11)

16 8 8

(2) 1 (3)

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) - Water Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid Page 1 of2

Docket No.: 160101-WS Pre parer: Frank Seidman

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on items resulting in tax

deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

line Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Water

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 16,682 $ - $ 16,682 $ 16,682

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 14,697 (2,519) 12,178 12,178

4

5 Difference 1,984 2,519 4,504 4,504

6

7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance - Amort 149 149 149

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp 2,736 2,736 (1,758) 978

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions 2,718 2,718

12 Organization Exp -Amort 213 213 213

13 Other - Bad Debt 47 47 47

14 Gain on sale I PAA (103) (103) (103)

15 Other1 (463) (463) (463)

16

17 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 4,563 2,519 7,083 960 8,043

18

19 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

20 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16 x Line 18) 251 139 390 53 443

21 (Limited by NOL)

22 Total State Tax Deferred 251 139 390 53 443

23

24 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

25 (Line 16 - 21) 4,312 2,380 6,693 907 7,600

26 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

27

28 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 1,466 809 2,276 308 2,584

29 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 251 139 390 53 443

30

31 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-1) $ 1,717 $ 948 $ 2,666 $ 361 $ 3,027

1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

61

Deferred Income Tax Expense {Final) - Sewer Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid Page 2 of 2

Docket No.: 160101-WS Pre parer: Frank Seidman

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X] Projected [ 1

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide

detail on items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Wastewater

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 25,330 $ - $ 25,330 $ 25,330

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 14,786 2,608 17,393 17,393

4

5 Difference 10,545 (2,608} 7,937 7,937

6

7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred M aintenance - Amort 226 226 226

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp 2,456 2,456 (1,783) 674

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions 2,756 2,756

12 Organization Exp- Amort 324 324 324

13 Other - Bad Debt 43 43 43

14 Gain on sale I PAA (156) (156)

14 Other1 (416) (416) (416)

15

16 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 13,021 (2,608) 10,414 973 11,543

17

18 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

19 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16x Line 18) 716 {143) 573 54 635

20 (Limited by NOL)

21 Total State Tax Deferred 716 {143) 573 54 635

22

23 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

24 (Line 16- 21) 12,305 (2,465) 9,841 919 10,908

25 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

26

27 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 4,184 (838} 3,346 313 3,709

28 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 716 (143) 573 54 635

29
30 Total Deferred Tax Expense {To C-1) $ 4,900 $ (981) $ 3,919 $ 367 $ 4,344

1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

62

Ac:letMnulated Deferred lnc:omt TaKes· Summwy
CompMy: Lake Placid Otitides, Inc.

Ood<et No.: 160101-WS

~ v .... bOed: 12/31/2015

Hbtori<(X]-od()

F&«ida Public SeMce Commission

Schedule-: V6

P...,loO
Pre-parer. Frank s.Wman

&planation: For each of the aocumut.ted deferred tu acx:ou.nts JWoride a summary of til~ ~ndinc balanct"S as rt'pOrted on paces 2 & 3 of this schedule. Th~ Arne annual bat..n<::ft $hould be shown.

Une Account No. 190.1011/2011 .o-mtNo.190.1012/2012 Net Deferred Income Tues

No. v ... s .... Fod.,al T-1 State Fed .... T-1 State Federal Total

1 2005 495 2 ,894 3,389 179 1,045 1,224 858 (20,101) (19,243)

2 2006 495 2 ,894 3 ,389 253 1,479 1,732 (2,376) (39,322) (41 ,698)

2007 495 2,894 3 ,389 3,693 21,576 25,269 621 (22,195) (21.574)

2008 495 2,894 3 ,389 3,693 21 ,576 25,269 2,166 (13,144) (10,978)

2009 495 2,894 3 ,389 3,693 21 ,576 25,269 1,871 (13,793) (11,923)

2010 495 2 ,894 3,389 3,693 21 ,576 25,269 636 (19.912) (19,276)

2011 495 2 ,894 3,369 3,693 21,576 25,269 7,322 16,492 23,814

2012 495 2,894 3.369 3,693 21,576 25,269 7 ,084 15,091 22,175

9 2013 495 2,894 3,389 3,693 21.576 25,269 8 ,357 26,573 34,930

10 2014 495 2,894 3,389 3 ,693 21 ,576 25,269 8 ,357 7,171 15,529

11 2015 495 2,894 3.389 3 .693 21 .576 25,269 8,281 5,823 14,104

12

l3 Account No. 190.1020 /2020 Account No. 190.1021/ :l021 Aa:ount No. 190.1024/202A

14 v .... State Fodoral Total s .... Federal Toto4 State federal Total

15 2005 (8) (48) (56) (1) 1 (4,301) (4,301)

16 2006 (3,387) (19,789) (23,176) (161) (934) (1 ,095) (4,301) (4,301)

17 2007 (4,181) (24,426) (28.607) (101) (583) (684) (4.301) (4,301)

18 2008 (2,716) (15,873) (18,589) (43) (2«) (287) (28) (4,461) (4,469)

19 2009 (2,502) (14,625) (17,127) (1) 2 1 (216) (4,461) (4,677)

20 2010 (3,102) (18,133) (21 ,235) (1) 2 1 (404) (4,461) (4,865)

21 2011 (2,426) (14,183) (16,610) (1) 2 1 (338) (4,073) (4,411)

22 2012 (1,877) (10.974) (12,852) (188) (1,088) (1 ,276) 4 ,897 26,515 31,412

23 2013 (1,141) (6,674) (7,816) (105) (603) (708) 4 ,525 23,974 28.499
24 2014 (1,141) (6,674) (7,816) (105) (603) (708) 4 ,525 23.974 28,499

25 2015 (832) (4,965) (5,798) (83) (479) (562) 4,557 24,151 28,708

26
27

28 A('('()Unt No. 19CU026/2026 Account No. 190.1011/2031 Aaount No. 1.90

29 Yeor State Federal Totol State Fed«al Total State Federal Total

30 2005 193 (19,692) (19,499)

31 2006 424 (18,671) (18,247)

32 715 (17,355) (16,640)

33 2008 785 (17,036) (16,271)

34 2009 81 472 553 321 (19,851) (19,331)

35 2010 7 37 44 (52) (21,827) (21 ,879)

36 2011 26 147 173 5,873 10,129 16,002

37 2012 9 47 58 55 (23,879) (23.824)

38 2013 26 144 170 110 (18,963) (18,854)

39 2014 26 1« 170 110 (38,385) (38,255)
4() 2015 31 174 205 (302) (42.982) (43,283) (3) (22) (24)

41
42
43 Ac::c.ount No. UO.l/190.2
44 State Federal Totol

45 2005

46 2006
47 2007
48 2008
49 2009
50 2010
51 2011

52 2012
53 2013 755 4.225 4,980

54 2014 755 4,225 4,980

ss 2015 n4 5,476 6,200

63

S..pt>Oitloc SdlocMe•: CAi Pi 1 & J, G-7

R-Sdlecl•leo: .t..ll, .t..lJ, I).l

Aa:ufnuaatM Oeftn1!4 IMOme Tues · Sate

Gono,_: ..... - Utlldel, Inc.
Do<kool No.:IIOIOI·WS

~ y.., &14M: U/JI./7!0U _ ,)(J ..... II

Acc:olil.ftt No. UO.lOll Orderred Ta 0etMts- Tap FHS he l.M7

10

11

12

t3
14

IS
16

11
18

19

20

:u
n
2)

2•
2S
26

27

21

29
)0

31

32

»

2005

2006
2007

2008

200'1

2010
2011

2012
2013
2014

1015

y-
2005

2006
2001
2008

200'1

2010

2011

2012

lOU
2014

lOIS

2005
)4 2006

lS
]6

[…]

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 2,799 (A} 2,799 A-3, A-5

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - (B) A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress 2 (2) (C) A-3

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciat ion (252,869) 20,013 (D) (232,856) A-3, A-9

10

11 Less: CIAC (235,199) - (E) (235,199) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 92,146 (E) 92,146 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments (F)

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)

18

19 Working Capital Allowance 10,582 (G) 10,582 A-3, A-17

20

21 Total Rate Base $ 138,321 $ 8,807 $ 147,129

106

SChedule of Wastewater Rate Base

COmpany: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid
Docket No.: 160101-WS

SChedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim (X] Final ( ]

Historic (X] Projected ( ]

Florida Public Service COmmission

SChedule: A-2 (Interim)

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Average A-3 Adjusted

Une Amount Utility Utility Supporting

No. Oescri~tion Books Adjustments Balance SChedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 782,927 $ 21,785 (A) $ 804,712 A-3, A-6

2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 21,665 (A) 21,665 A-3,A-6

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant (51,168) (B) (51,168) A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress - (C) A-3

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (526,988) (16,778) (D) (543,766) A-3,A-10

10

11 Less: CIAC (335,881) - (E) (335,881) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 180,809 (E) 180,809 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments (F)

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)

18

19 Working Capital Allowance 11,154 (G) 11,154 A-3, A-17

20
21 Total Rate Base $ 122,532 $ (35,007) $ 87,525

107

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base
Q>mpany: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - lake Placid
Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Interim (X) Final ( )
Historic (X) Projected ( I

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: A-3 (Interim)
Page 1 of2
Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

Une
No. Description

1 (A) Utility Plant in Service
(2) Allocations of Common Plant between Systems

340.5/390.7 Office Furn & Eqpt
341.5/391.7 Transportation Eqpt Wtr

[…]

(1,629)

25 Adjustments to Test Year Accumulated Depredation =$=======(=2=0·=0=1=3=) =$=======1=6=,7=7=8=

26
27
28 (E) Contribution in Aid of Construction
29 (1) Reclass CIAC from Miscellaneous Revenues

30 Connection Meter Fee $ - $

31
32 (G) Working Capital
33 1/8 O&M 5,630 5,925

34 Accumulated Deferred Tax Debit from D-2 (Interim) 4,952 5,229

35 Total Working Capital=$======1=0,=5=82===$======11=,1=54==

108

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [X) Final [ I
Historic [X) or Projected [ )

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-1 (Interim)

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 71,165 $ (2,234) (A) $ 68,931 $ 11,239 (A) $ 80,170 B-4, B-3

2
3 Operation & Maintenance 45,039 (611) (B) 44,429 (B) 44,429 B-5, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 14,697 (3,107) (C) 11,591 (C) 11,591 B-13, B-3

6
7 Amortization (217) 217 (D) (D) 8-3

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 8,196 (lOS) (E) 8,091 506 (E) 8,597 B-15, B-3

10
11 Provision for Income Taxes (595) 517 (F) (78) 4,039 (F) 3,960 C-1, B-3

12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 67,120 (3,089) 64,032 4,545 68,576

14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 4,044 $ 855 $ 4,900 $ 6,694 $ 11,594

16
17
18 RATE BASE $ 138,321 $ 8,807 $ 147,129 $ 147,129

19
20

21 RATE OF RETURN 2.92 % 3.33 % 7.88%

109

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid Schedule: B·2 (Interim)

Docket No.: 160101-WS Page 1 of 1

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman

Interim [X] Final [ ]

Historic [X) or Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating Income for the test year. If amortization (line 4) Is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 75,147 $ (2,297) (A) $ 72,850 $ 1,661 (A) $ 74,511 8·4, B-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 47,400 491 (B) 47,891 (B) 47,891 B-6, B-3

4

5 Depreciat ion, net of CIAC Amort. 14,786 (5,538) (C) 9,247 (C) 9,247 8·14, B-3

6
7 Amortization 0 B-3

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 7,984 65 (D) 8,048 75 (D) 8,123 B-15, B-3

10
11 Provision for Income Taxes 2,037 (281) (E) 1,756 597 (E) 2,354 C-1, B-3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 72,206 (5,264) 66,942 672 67,615

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,941 $ 2,967 $ 5,907 $ 989 $ 6,896

16
17

18 RATE BASE $ 122,532 $ (35,007) $ 87,525 $ 87,525

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN 2.40 % 6.75 % 7.88%

110

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Placid

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim I I Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected I I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: 8·3 (Interim)

Page 1 of2

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the net

operating income statement.

line
No.

1 (A)

2
3
4
5
6

Adjustments to Revenues· TV